

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

Motion Seq. 29-33

STEERING COMMITTEE'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDERS TO SHOW CAUSE¹

REILLY POZNER LLP
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1700
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 893-6100
Attorneys for AIG Entities

MILLER & WRUBEL P.C.
570 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 336-3500
Attorneys for the Triaxx Entities

KELLER ROHRBACK LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-1900
*Attorneys for Federal Home Loan Banks
Boston, Chicago and Indianapolis*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Request for the RRMS Documents Is Reasonably Calculated to Lead to the Discovery of Relevant and Material Evidence That Cannot Be Obtained From Another Source	5
A. The Reliability of the RRMS Reports Is Relevant.....	5
B. The Scope of Discovery Requested is Limited and Within the Court’s Discretion to Grant.....	7
1. Decisions of Special Litigation Committees.....	8
2. Reliance on Advice of Counsel Cases in Patent Infringement	9
II. BNYM’s Communications With Counsel Are Discoverable Here Because BNYM Has Placed Them At Issue and Because the Fiduciary Exception Applies	11
A. BNYM Has Placed Specific Categories of Information At Issue.....	11
B. The Same Materials Are Subject to the Fiduciary Exception.....	13
1. BNYM Owes Fiduciary Obligations to Beneficiaries	13
2. The Subject Communications Are Highly Relevant and May Be the Only Evidence of Whether BNYM’s Conduct Was in Furtherance of Certificateholder Interests.....	14
3. There Is Substantial Evidence that the Trustee Labored Under a Conflict of Interest	15
4. The Trustee’s Attacks on Its Own Certificateholders Are Baseless	17
III. BNYM and the Inside Institutional Investors Continue to Incorrectly Assert the Common Interest Privilege	18
A. Collusion Is Not Required Under New York Law.....	19
B. No Common Interest Exists Because the Parties (1) Have Not Established the Existence of an Agreement, (2) Disagreed Over Material Terms of the Proposed Settlement, and (3) Had the Ability to Revert to Adversaries	21
C. The Common Interest, If Applicable, Applies to All Certificateholders	23

IV.	Emphasys Technologies’ Settlement-Related Work is Relevant, Not Privileged, and Discoverable.....	26
A.	BNYM Hired ETI to Perform Calculations Related to Waterfall Distributions and ETI’s Assistance With This Business Function Is Not a Privileged Engagement.....	28
B.	ETI is a Fact Witness with Factual Information Concerning the Settlement and Here the Attorney Client Privilege Does Not Preclude Disclosure of Facts..	30
C.	Certificateholders Do Not Have Sufficient Information to Assess Whether the Terms in Paragraph 3 of the Settlement Agreement Are Reasonable, or To Assess Whether the Trustee was Reasonable in Agreeing to Those Terms	31
V.	The Conflict of Interest Waivers Bear Directly On BNYM’s Good Faith And The Reasonableness of Its Decisions During Settlement Negotiations And Are Thus Properly Discoverable.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 176 Misc. 2d 605 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1998)	21
<i>Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ’g Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968)	32
<i>AMP Servs. Ltd. v. Walanpatrias Found.</i> , No. 106462/2004, 2008 WL 5150654 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 1, 2008).....	21, 23
<i>ASR Levensverzekering NV v. Breithorn ABS Funding p.l.c.</i> , 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 00386, 2013 WL 258647 (1st Dep’t Jan. 24, 2013)	13, 14
<i>Bolton v. Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 343 (Table), 2004 WL 2239545 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2004)	12
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Sears Petro. & Transp. Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 22225580 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	29
<i>Cartis, LLC v. Gotham Builders and Renovators, Inc.</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 1136(A), 867 N.Y.S.2d 373 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Aug. 20, 2008)	30
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2001).....	9
<i>City of Rochester v. E & L Piping, Inc.</i> , No. 1999/12094, 2001 WL 1263377 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. Aug. 29, 2001)	30
<i>Corrieri v. Schwartz & Fang, P.C.</i> , No. 118251/2009, 2012 WL 251561 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012)	12
<i>Delta Fin. Corp. v. Morrison</i> , 14 Misc. 3d 428, 432 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2006).....	28
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. v. Tri-Links Inv. Trust</i> , 43 A.D.3d 56 (1st Dep’t 2007)	12
<i>Golden Trade, S.r.L. v. Lee Apparel Co.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 514 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	29
<i>GUS Consulting GmbH v. Chadbourne & Parke LLP</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 539 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2008)	25
<i>In re Estate of Wallens</i> , 877 N.E.2d 960 (N.Y. 2007).....	32

<i>Masterwear Corp. v. Bernard</i> , 298 A.D.2d 249 (1st Dep’t 2002)	25
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 2011 WL 7640152 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 25, 2011)	29, 31
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning, Inc.</i> , No. 602454/2002, 2009 WL 6978591 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 4, 2009).....	23
<i>Nomura Asset Capital Corp. v. Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP</i> , 62 A.D.3d 581 (1st Dep’t 2009)	12
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 791 N.Y.S.2d 873 (Table), 2004 WL 1563259 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 29, 2004)	13
<i>SEC v. ICP Asset Mgmt., et al.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-04791	25
<i>Sieger v. Zak</i> , 60 A.D.3d 661 (2d Dep’t. 2009)	30
<i>Simmons, Inc. v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2004).....	10
<i>Spectrum Sys. Int’l Corp. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 157 A.D.2d 444 (1st Dep’t 1990)	30
<i>St. Clair Shore Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler</i> , No. 06 CV. 688(SWK), 2007 WL 3071837 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2007)	8
<i>Stenovich v. Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 99, 114 N.Y.S.2d 367 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003)	14
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , No. Civ. A. 2399-VCL, 2007 WL 1954444 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2007).....	8, 9
<i>U.S. v. Cote</i> , 456 F.2d 142 (8th Cir. 1972)	29
<i>U.S. v. Kovel</i> , 296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961).....	29
<i>Weingarten v. Warren</i> , 753 F. Supp. 491 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	33
<i>Weiser v. Grace</i> , 683 N.Y.S.2d 781 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1998)	9

Wyly v. Milberg Weiss Bershad & Schulman, LLP,
15 Misc. 3d 583, 591 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007),
rev'd on other grounds, 49 A.D.3d 85 (1st Dep't 2007) 20

Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado,
430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981) 8
